

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1421 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4574 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO. 15331 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 14030 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 13005 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 14028 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 4680 OF 2023
AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 14072 OF 2022

Nirmal Purshottam Bhatia .. Petitioner

Versus

The Assistant Registrar,
Co-operative Societies, Ulhasnagar & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 2736 OF 2020

Sunny Bhagwandas Malkani .. Petitioner

Versus

The Assistant Registrar,
Co-operative Societies, Ulhasnagar & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Chaitanya B. Nikte a/w Mr. Prajit S. Sahane, Advocates for Petitioners (Except WP(st) 2736/2020
- Mr. Aditya Joshi a/w Mr. Mustafa Shamim, Ms. Pratiksha Vichare & Ms. Prasanna Pawar i/by Shamim & Co, Advocates for Respondent No. 2 in WP(s) 15331/2022, 13005/2022 & 4680/2023
- Mr. Akshay R. Pai a/w Mr. Monish Bhatia, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6
- Ms. Neha Bhide, GP a/w Mr. P. V. Nelson-Rajan, AGP for Respondent - State in WP 1421/2020, (st) 2736/2020 & 4574/2023
- Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP for Respondent - State in WP 15331/2022 & 14030/2022
- Ms. Tejas Kapre, AGP for Respondent - State in WP 13005/2022 & 14028/2022

- Ms. P.J. Gavhane, AGP for Respondent - State in WP 4680/2023 & 14072/2022

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JUNE 12, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard.
2. At the request of learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2, stand over to **19th June, 2025**. In the meanwhile, interim relief granted in Writ Petition no. 1421/2020 shall continue to operate.